

No. 23-568

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BARTLETT, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

DR. MUHAMMAD BAASIRI AND
JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF JEWISH ORGANIZATIONS
AND ALLIES, AS *AMICI CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DANIEL KAMINETSKY
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
AMERICA
42 Broadway, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10004

ABBA COHEN
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island
Avenue NW Suite 1004
Washington, DC 20036

LUCAS B. DRILL
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
8000 Towers Crescent Dr.,
Suite 900
Tysons, VA 22182

MARK TRACHTENBERG
Counsel of Record
KAYLEN STRENCH
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
1221 McKinney St., Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 547-2528
mark.trachtenberg
@haynesboone.com

SCOTT E. WHITMAN
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

RYAN PAULSEN
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood St., Ste 2300
Dallas, TX 75201

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Amici Curiae listed on inside cover)*

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF
AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island
Avenue NW
Suite 509
Washington, DC 20036

JONATHAN L. SHERMAN
STEVEN ORLOW
ONE ISRAEL FUND, LTD.
445 Central Ave #210,
Cedarhurst, NY 11516

STEVEN C. SHEINBERG
STEVEN M. FREEMAN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158

JONATHAN M. ROTTER
GLANCY PRONGAY &
MURRAY LLP
1925 Century Park East,
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90067

DANIEL R. PALUCH
GIPSON HOFFMAN & PANCIONE
1901 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 1100
Los Angeles, CA 90067
Counsel for StandWithUs

* * *

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Petition raises vital issues for American citizens in Jewish communities locally and abroad.....	9
A. Hezbollah aims to destroy the Jewish people and the State of Israel.	10
B. Hezbollah relies on corrupt private financial institutions to finance its terrorist operations.....	13
C. Congress enacted a comprehensive statutory scheme to disrupt terror support networks.....	16
II. The Second Circuit’s decision defies precedent, undercuts the anti-terrorism legislative framework, and raises grave constitutional concerns.....	21
A. The Second Circuit’s decision misinterprets this Court’s binding precedent.....	21

B. The Second Circuit’s interpretation of the FSIA defies its text and structure, as well as the broader anti-terrorism statutory scheme.	24
C. The Second Circuit’s decision misunderstands the FSIA’s historical context and contradicts legislative intent.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1866 (2022).....	22
<i>Argentine Rep. v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	24
<i>Bartlett v. Baasiri</i> , 81 F.4th 28 (2nd Cir. 2023).....	26, 28
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16, 17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	7, 8, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Estates of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.R.I. 2004)	16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8, 25
<i>Federal Repub. of Germany v. Elicofon</i> , 358 F. Supp. 747 (E.D.N.Y. 1970)	20
<i>First Nat. Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	20
<i>Freeman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 14CV6601DLICLP, 2018 WL 3616845 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 2018)	14

<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	28
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>OI Eur. Grp. B.V. v. Bolivarian Rep. of Venezuela Petroleos de Venezuela</i> , 73 F.4th 157 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Olympia Express, Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007).....	23, 24
<i>Owens v. Rep. of Sudan</i> , 531 F.3d 884 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	22
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Rep. of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264 (2023).....	8, 24
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Center Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	26, 27
Rules	
SUP. CT. R. 10(a)	24, 29
SUP. CT. R. 10(c).....	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2331	7, 16, 17, 18, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2334	25
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	8, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1602	7
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2)	8, 9, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1604	8, 24
28 U.S.C § 1607(a).....	25
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act (JASTA), Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852, (2016).....	7, 18, 25

Other Authorities

H.R. 2297, 114th Cong. (2015).....	18
S. Rep. No. 102-342 (1992).....	17
Anna Ahronheim, <i>Iran pays \$830 million to Hezbollah</i> , THE JERUSALEM POST (Sept. 18, 2017), https://www.jpost.com/middle-east/iran- news/iran-pays-830-million-to-hezbollah- 505166	14

- Benjamin Allison, *Hezbollah's Precision Threat to Israel*, LAWFARE
(Oct. 31, 2023 9:51 AM),
<https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/hezbollah-s-precision-threat-to-israel> 12
- Bruce Riedel, The Brookings Institution,
Who are the Houthis, and why are we at war with them?, (Dec. 18, 2017)
<https://www.brookings.edu/articles/who-are-the-houthis-and-why-are-we-at-war-with-them/> 10, 11
- CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE,
Lebanese Hezbollah, available at
<https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/IF/IF10703> (last visited, Dec. 18, 2023) 4
- Dion Nissenbaum, *At Israel-Lebanon Border, Fears Grow of a Second Front*, WALL STREET JOURNAL
(Oct. 12, 2023 2:09 pm ET)
<https://www.wsj.com/world/middle-east/at-israel-lebanon-border-fears-grow-of-a-second-battlefront-cda25139> 11
- Dr. Majid Rafizadeh, *In first, Hezbollah confirms all financial support comes from Iran*, Al Arabiya News
(Jun. 25, 2016 12:00 AM GST),
<https://english.alarabiya.net/features/2016/06/25/In-first-Hezbollah-s-Nasrallah-confirms-all-financial-support-comes-from-Iran> 15

- Emanuel Fabian, *Gallant: Hezbollah has fired over 1,000 munitions at Israel since start of war*, TIMES OF ISRAEL (Nov. 19, 2023) <https://www.timesofisrael.com/gallant-hezbollah-has-fired-over-1000-munitions-at-israel-since-start-of-war/> 6
- Gabriel Toueg, *Brazil nabs suspected Hezbollah operatives said planning attacks on Jewish targets*, TIMES OF ISRAEL (Nov. 8, 2023 11:39 pm) <https://www.timesofisrael.com/brazil-nabs-suspected-hezbollah-operatives-said-planning-attacks-on-jewish-targets> 13
- Hamas Charter (1988), <https://www.memri.org/reports/covenant-islamic-resistance-movement-%E2%80%93hamas>..... 10
- The Hizballah Program: An Open Letter*, THE JERUSALEM QUARTERLY (Jan. 1, 1988), available at <https://www.ict.org.il/UserFiles/The%20Hizballah%20Program%20-%20An%20Open%20Letter.pdf> 5, 10
- Joseph Jesner, et al. v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018), 32 N.Y. Int'l L. Rev. 43 (2019)..... 14

- Joyce Karam, *Iran pays Hezbollah \$700 million a year, US official says*, THE NATIONAL (Jun. 6, 2018), <https://www.thenationalnews.com/world/the-americas/iran-pays-hezbollah-700-million-a-year-us-official-says-1.737347> 14
- Kali Robinson, *What Is Hezbollah?*, COUNCIL ON FOREIGN RELATIONS, available at <https://www.cfr.org/backgrounders/what-hezbollah> (last updated Oct. 14, 2023 11:04 am EST)..... 10, 11
- Matthew Levitt, HEZBOLLAH, THE GLOBAL FOOTPRINT OF LEBANON'S PARTY OF GOD (2013)..... 11, 13, 14
- Matthew Levitt, *Hezbollah Isn't Just in Beirut. It's in New York, Too.*, FOREIGN POLICY (Jun. 14, 2019 4:03 am) <https://foreignpolicy.com/2019/06/14/hezbollah-isnt-just-in-beirut-its-in-new-york-too-canada-united-states-jfk-toronto-pearson-airports-ali-kourani-iran> 5
- News Desk, *Hezbollah pounds Israeli border sites in solidarity with Gaza*, THE CRADLE.CO (Dec. 3, 2023) <https://new.thecradle.co/articles/hezbollah-pounds-israeli-border-sites-in-solidarity-with-gaza> 12

- News Wires, *French court upholds Syria 'complicity in crimes against humanity' charge against Lafarge*, FRANCE 24 (May 18, 2022 14:42), <https://www.france24.com/en/live-news/20220518-paris-court-upholds-charges-of-complicity-in-crimes-against-humanity-linked-to-lafarge-s-cement-plant-in-syria>..... 19
- OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE, *Interactive Timeline, Lebanese Hizballah: Select Worldwide Operational Activity 1983-2017*, available at https://www.dni.gov/nctc/groups/032004_Hizballah_Activity-Interactive-NCTC/index.html#/ (last visited, Dec. 13, 2023) 5
- Patrick Wintour, *How Iran uses proxy forces across the region to strike Israel and US*, THE GUARDIAN (Nov. 1, 2023 1:00 EDT), <https://www.theguardian.com/global/2023/nov/01/how-iran-uses-proxy-forces-across-the-region-to-strike-israel-and-us...> 14, 15
- Shaan Shaikhand and Ian Williams, *Hezbollah's Missiles and Rockets*, CENTER FOR STRATEGIC AND INTERNATIONAL STUDIES (Jul. 5, 2018) <https://www.csis.org/analysis/hezbollahs-missiles-and-rockets> 13

<i>Statement by President George Bush Upon Signing S. 1569, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Docs. 2112 (Oct. 29, 1992)</i>	17
<i>Terror suspects arrested in Europe, including several linked to Hamas who were allegedly plotting against Jews, CBS NEWS (Dec. 15, 2023 6:39 am), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/hamas-germany-denmark-terror-attacks-foiled-against-jewish-targets/</i>	6
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, <i>Bureau of Counterterrorism, COUNTRY REPORTS ON TERRORISM 2020 (2020)</i>	12
U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, STATE SPONSORS OF TERRORISM, <i>available at https://www.state.gov/state-sponsors-of-terrorism/</i> (last visited, Dec. 24, 2023)	25
U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, <i>Following Terrorist Attack on Israel, Treasury Sanctions Hamas Operatives and Financial Facilitators (Oct. 18, 2023), available at https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/jy1816</i>	19
U.S. DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, <i>Treasury Labels Bank Providing Financial Services to Hizballah as Specially Designated Global Terrorist (Aug. 29, 2019), available at https://home.treasury.gov/news/press-releases/sm760</i>	16

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE, *Lafarge Pleads Guilty to Conspiring to Provide Material Support to Foreign Terrorist Organizations* (Oct. 18, 2022), available at <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/lafarge-pleads-guilty-conspiring-provide-material-support-foreign-terrorist-organizations>..... 19
